RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City Clerk

City of Huntington Beach
2000 Main Street

Huntington Beach, CA 92648

Exempt from recording fee pursuant to Government Code Section 27383,

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED

LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LICENSE AND
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made by and between DCO Pacific
City LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor-in-interest to 21002 HB, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“DCO Pacific City”), PC Group Retail, LLC, a California
limited liability company (“PC Group Retail”), Pacific City Hotel, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Pacific City Hotel”), and the City of Huntington Beach, a municipal
corporation of the state of California (“City”), with reference to the following facts:

A. DCO Pacific City is the owner of that certain real property (the “Residential
Property”) situated in the City of Huntington Beach, County of Orange, State of California,
described as Lot 1 of Tract No. 16338, as shown on a Subdivision Map recorded in Book 893,
Pages 7 through 12, inclusive, of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder for
the County of Orange, State of California (the “Tract Map”).

B. PC Group Retail is the owner of that certain real property (the “Commercial
Property”) described as Lot 2 of the Tract Map, as modified by that certain Lot Line Adjustment
No. 2013-002 recorded November 26, 2013, as Instrument No. 2013-647256 of Official Records
of Orange County, California.

C. Pacific City Hotel is the owner of that certain real property (the “Hotel Property”)
described as Lot 3 of the Tract Map, as modified by that certain Lot Line Adjustment No, 2013-
002 recorded November 26, 2013, as Instrument No. 2013-647256 of Official Records of Orange
County, California.

D. On or about December 16, 2013, DCO Pacific City, PC Group Retail, and the City
entered into the Amended and Restated License and Maintenance Agreement, which was recorded
December 23, 2013 as Instrument No. 2013000703086 of the Official Records of the Orange
County Recorder (the “Agreement”).

2091/029960-0003
16591592.5 al0/21/21



E. Subsequent to the Agreement, Pacific City Hotel acquired the Hotel Property from
PC Group Retail, and thus was assigned and assumed rights and obligations under the Agreement
with respect to such property.

E, The Agreement includes an Exhibit “A” depicting Maintenance Areas subject to
the Agreement, which exhibit notes that it is for illustrative purposes only and that the as-built
conditions will prevail.

G. The parties wish to amend the Agreement to replace Exhibit “A”, in order to more
accurately reflect the as-built conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto amend the Agreement as follows:

Section 1. Exhibit “A” attached to the Agreement is replaced with the updated Exhibit
“A” attached hereto.

Section 2. Except for the modifications expressly made by the terms of this First
Amendment, all terms, conditions, obligations and provisions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WI_Z{-EREOF, this First Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto
on JANUARY 10 . 5%

DCO PACIFIC CITY LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: DCO REALTY, INC,,
a Delawarg/corporation, its Sole Member

By:
Nanté: 'Harry G. Alcock
Title:  Authorized Agent

PC GROUP RETAIL, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By:

Name:
Title:

2091/029960-0003 9
16591592.5 a10/21/21 =



E. Subsequent to the Agreement, Pacific City Hotel acquired the Hotel Property from
PC Group Retail, and thus was assigned and assumed rights and obligations under the Agreement
with respect to such property.

F. The Agreement includes an Exhibit “A” depicting Maintenance Areas subject to
the Agreement, which exhibit notes that it is for illustrative purposes only and that the as-built
conditions will prevail.

G. The parties wish to amend the Agreement to replace Exhibit “A”, in order to more
accurately reflect the as-built conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto amend the Agreement as follows:

Section 1. Exhibit “A” attached to the Agreement is replaced with the updated Exhibit
“A” attached hereto.

Section 2. Except for the modifications expressly made by the terms of this First
Amendment, all terms, conditions, obligations and provisions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto
on , 2021,

DCO PACIFIC CITY LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: DCO REALTY, INC,,
a Delaware corporation, its Sole Member

By:

Name:
Title:

PC GROUP RETAIL, LLC,

a Califomiwmty company
By

'Name:'(”. AMKLWA 4TIV
Title: AUTHOKIZED  SI(NER..

2091/029960-0003 9
16591592.5 a10/21/21 e



PACIFIC CITY HOTEL, LLC,
a California limited Iiabili;y co&?pany

- 9
; 57 / T
By: / oid . et
Name? 2. ¢~/ 47 orin
Title: Zees.2re¥ § COO

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH,
a municipal corporation of the State of California

By:

Name:

Title: City Manager

2091/029960-0003 3
16591592.5 a10/21/21 Ea



A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF COLORADO )
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

On Janvarw D , é%ﬁi before me, Ashli Gwynn Pyles, personally appeared Harry G.
Alcock, Authofized Agent of DCO Realty, Inc., the Sole Member of DCO Pacific City LLC, who
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Colorado that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature m 6 WWL W/,O

Signature of Notary Public (

- ,..,‘__,m_. = el
ASHLI G NN PYI Lg 1
Notary Fumrc é‘
A Gtate of Colorado
| fo‘ule#ZOHM(71’1‘3 |
! »r\/]\ffo nmission Hm
n»amntsrum =N -

(Seal) .

2091/029960-0003
16591592.5 a10/21/21 -4-



A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California | ‘ )
County of Orange~ §am o5 )

On H\2 |te2 2 , before me, A [é.( A LQL‘L <y
ik ) .. (insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appeared Ano shka Siluia ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
J P Al ING - k
S & \ ALA ONG i?

et 4 = [y  Notary Public - California 2

WITNESS my harLd‘ and official seaL_ o 3 S Eanccetoanty. 3

v P - = -~ E‘ e > Co ission # 2239177 F

P / /‘__, . > ) | ~ Expires May 19, 2022 ‘>

/ =) &= 0 A,

Signature C— Z i i D et (Seal)
=z

2091/029960-0003 4
16591592.5 a10/21/21 =



A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )

on_e0ember [y 202, before me, Madigda Sterd!i 0
Bk ) ) (insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appeared /| "J. /Vic(lorsiic ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that@)c/she/they executed the same
in ﬁi_s)her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by (his)her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

. MNA 1IN At
Slgnature""/ } !/ Y ANz Yo {Becl)
(
MALINDA STERBLING
Notary Public - California &
Orange County F

Commission # 2259032
My Comm. Expires Sep 21, 2022

2091/029960-0003 4
16591592.5 a10/21/21 ==




A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )
On , before me, ,

(insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appeared ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

2091/029960-0003 5
16591592.5 a10/21/21 Bt




A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )
On , before me, ,

(insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appeared ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

2091/029960-0003 6
16591592.5 a10/21/21 ==




A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, ot validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )
On , before me, s

(insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appeared ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. ’

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

2091/029960-0003 7
16591592.5 a10/21/21 -




A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Orange )
On , before me, ,

(insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 1s/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), ot the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

2091/029960-0003 8
16591592.5 al0/21/21 =0~




.

3

.- a st amaea

EXHIBIT "A*

MAINTENANCE LICENSE AGREEMENT
PACIFIC CITY ~ HUNTINGT ON BEACH

N \\\ //
>/ A éDIAN ISLANDS:

(TYPICAL)

v

) AHANTA AVHVUE
phph N
EDIAN ISLANDS. )
f
|

(TYPICAL)

TR 16338

LOT i J{
PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT

CORRIDOR |

STORM WATER
DETENTION
STRUCTURE

HUNTIGTON STREET

I
|
\ |
EDESTRUN PAVEHENT PEDESTRMN / ‘
X corrioor MEDM(,SMI% \\\fg > com/w/z
*77 . ~~’ ENHANCED PAVEMENT
LOT 2 WM
STREET LIGHTING pEnESTRIAN 1T |
(reicaL) " EASEMENT
PARKAYS ; CORRIDOR
TR 16338 VN \ﬁg\
S e
ENHANCED PAVEWENT N reorsTRUN—"" ‘/\-fms N Ny =
ENHANCED CROSSHALKS N \\ EASEMENT / TURNAROUND N3y, g,
VILLAGE GREEN PARK %, -.\ CORRIDOR EASEMENT -
PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT CORRIDORS %,
FIRE. TURNAROUND EASEMENT o _
SIDEWALK & PARKYWAY LANDSGAPING {% LOT3
MEDIANS AND LANDSCAPING WITHIN MEDIANS o, \\
STREET FURNITURE WITHIN RIGHT OF WAY & &, ~\\ FIRST FLUSH
A \\ ., e
EASEMENT CORRIDOR \ \\ CONTFOL SISTEN
PreS) Lush) WATER. RUNOFF TREATUENT SYSTEN ey MEDIAN ISLANDS

(TYPICAL)

STREET LIGHTING WITHIN PACIFIC VIEW AVENUE ANO ALONG THE PROVECT SIDE OF HRST\
STREET, ATLANTIC AVENUE, AND HUNTINGTON STREET IS INCLUDED IN THE MAINTENANCE \

MEDIANS WITHIN PACIFIG COAST HIGHWAY ARE NOT' INGLUDED IN THE MAINTENANCE

PLOTTED f) Amonda Coppola CATE! Feb, 19, 2019 050359 A ALE LA\ PoclcOiy\ Exhitiio\Exh_LUR\Exh_Adwg

2091/029960-0003
16591592.5 al0/21/21 -0



